The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared to illustrate the
effect of the Acquisition as if the Acquisition had taken place on 31 December 2017 for the
unaudited pro forma combined statement of financial position and on 1 January 2017 for
the unaudited pro forma combined statement of financial performance and the unaudited
pro forma combined statement of cash flow.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the Directors
for illustrative purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true
picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition been
completed on 1 January 2017 or 31 December 2017, or any future dates.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-1 –

1. Unaudited pro forma combined statement of financial position

The Group
as at 31

December
2017

Target
Group

as at 31
March

2018 Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 3) (Note 5) (Note 6(a), (b)) (Note 7)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 206,033 32,476 238,509
Leasehold land and

land use rights 29,152 – 29,152
Investment properties 46,398 – 46,398
Goodwill 43,919 – 18,524 62,443
Other intangible assets 49,660 – 49,660
Amounts due from

related parties 24,262 – 24,262
Interest in an associate 159 – 159
Deferred tax assets 37,627 6,266 43,893
Other non-current assets 8,636 – 8,636

445,846 38,742 503,112

Current assets
Inventories 177,986 391,090 569,076
Tax recoverable 6 2,205 2,211
Trade receivables 161,632 28,937 190,569
Deposits, prepayments

and other receivables 442,264 251,514 (244,213) 449,565
Amounts due from

related parties 15,006 644,254 659,260
Pledged time deposits 4,500 25,078 29,578
Cash and cash

equivalents 132,944 60,006 440,558 (415,787) 217,721

934,338 1,403,084 2,117,980

Total assets 1,380,184 1,441,826 2,621,092

Current liabilities
Bank borrowings,

secured 157,051 356,111 513,162
Bank borrowings,

Unsecured – 3,990 3,990
Trade and bills payables 242,755 56,429 299,184
Accruals and other

payables 428,163 208,606 (188,975) 9,000 456,794
Amounts due to related

parties 2,719 147,860 150,579
Tax payable 4,041 4,778 8,819
Convertible bonds 305,260 – 305,260

1,139,989 777,774 1,737,788

Net current
(liabilities)/assets (205,651) 625,310 380,192

Total assets less current
liabilities 240,195 664,052 874,018

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-2 –

The Group
as at 31

December
2017

Target
Group

as at 31
March

2018 Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 3) (Note 5) (Note 6(a), (b)) (Note 7)

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 22,268 – 22,268

Net assets 217,927 664,052 861,036

Equity
Share capital 398,481 10,000 155,886 (10,000) 554,367
Reserves (202,060) 631,476 473,647 (631,476) (9,000) 262,587

196,421 641,476 816,954

Non-controlling interests 21,506 22,576 44,082

Total Equity 217,927 664,052 861,036

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-3 –

2. Unaudited pro forma combined statement of financial performance of the

Enlarged Group

The Group for
the

year ended
31 Dec 2017

Target Group
for the

year ended
31 Dec 2017

Pro forma
adjustments

The Enlarged
Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 7)

Revenue 1,267,928 4,102,236 5,370,164
Cost of sales and services (1,045,573) (3,739,437) (4,785,010)

Gross profit 222,355 362,799 585,154
Other revenue and gains and losses (203,571) (196) (203,767)
Distribution costs (184,082) (181,105) (365,187)
Administrative expenses (152,619) (21,835) (9,000) (183,454)
Impairment loss on goodwill and other

intangible assets (5,302) – (5,302)
Finance costs (47,885) (21,292) (69,177)
Share of loss of an associate (234) – (234)

(Loss)/profit before taxation (371,338) 138,371 (241,967)
Income tax 1,368 (34,522) (33,154)

(Loss)/profit after taxation (369,970) 103,849 (275,121)

Other comprehensive income
Item that will not be reclassified to profit

or loss:
Exchange differences on translation of

foreign operations 9,831 – 9,831

Other comprehensive income for the year,
net of tax 9,831 – 9,831

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for
the year (360,139) 103,849 (265,290)

(Loss)/profit for the year attributable to:
– Equity shareholders of the Company (315,465) 102,923 (9,000) (221,542)
– Non-controlling interests (54,505) 926 (53,579)

(369,970) 103,849 (275,121)

Total comprehensive (loss)/income
attributable to:
– Equity shareholders of the Company (305,634) 102,923 (9,000) (211,711)
– Non-controlling interests (54,505) 926 (53,579)

(360,139) 103,849 (265,290)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-4 –

3. Unaudited pro forma combined statement of cash flow of the Enlarged Group

The
Group
for the

year ended
31 Dec 2017

Target
Group
for the

year ended
31 Dec 2017 Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

CASH FLOWS FROM
OPERATING ACTIVITIES

(Loss)/profit before taxation (371,338) 138,371 (9,000) (241,967)
Adjustments for:
Write-down of inventories 2,765 – 2,765
Depreciation and amortisation 39,917 10,119 50,036
Additional allowance for

doubtful debts 7,143 – 7,143
Impairment of other intangible

assets and goodwill 5,302 – 5,302
Impairment loss on property,

plant and equipment – 3,286 3,286
Equity-settled share-based

payments 716 – 716
Interest income (4,529) (476) (5,005)
Interest expenses 47,885 21,292 69,177
Loss/(gain) on disposal of

property, plant and equipment 722 (2,806) (2,084)
Fair value change on investment

properties (2,534) – (2,534)
Fair value change of conversion

option 208,031 – 208,031
Share of loss of an associate 234 – 234

Operating cash flows before
working capital changes (65,686) 169,786 95,100

(Increase)/decrease in
inventories (2,962) 31,609 28,647

Increase in trade receivables (6,988) (4,149) (11,137)
Decrease/(increase) in deposits,

prepayments and other
receivables 179 (17,895) (17,716)

Decrease/(increase) in amounts
due from related companies 14,016 (42,835) (28,819)

Increase/(decrease) in amounts
due to related companies 2,719 (9,086) (6,367)

Increase/(decrease) in trade
payables 57,044 (8,878) 48,166

Increase in accruals and other
payables 33,238 6,132 9,000 48,370

Withdrawal of pledged bank
deposit – 479,729 479,729

Placement of pledged bank
deposit – (473,692) (473,692)

Cash generated from operations 31,560 130,721 162,281
Income tax paid (4,829) (28,949) (33,778)

Net cash generated from
operating activities 26,731 101,772 128,503

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-5 –

The
Group
for the

year ended
31 Dec 2017

Target
Group
for the

year ended
31 Dec 2017 Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

CASH FLOWS FROM
INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and
equipment (74,667) (30,914) (105,583)

Proceeds from disposal of
property, plant and equipment
and investment properties 537 19,972 20,509

Loans repaid by a third party 66,500 – 66,500
Net cash inflow/(outflow) for

acquiring of subsidiaries 124 – (415,787) (415,663)
Net cash inflow for disposal of

subsidiaries 19,500 – 19,500
Loans to a related party (25,651) – (25,651)
Loans to Lifeng Dingsheng (242,512) – (242,512)
Interest received 2,828 476 3,304

Net cash used in investing
activities (253,341) (10,466) (679,594)

CASH FLOWS FROM
FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from issue of
convertible bonds 230,128 – 230,128

Net proceed from issue of shares – 7,000 440,558 447,558
Capital received from

non-controlling owners of a
subsidiary 6,200 – 6,200

Proceeds from investment of a
third party 188,975 – 188,975

Proceeds from exercise of share
options 4,658 – 4,658

Proceeds from new bank loans 172,051 3,009,340 3,181,391
Repayment of bank loans (193,475) (3,083,966) (3,277,471)
Repayment of convertible bonds (191,324) – (191,324)
Dividend paid to

non-controlling owners of
subsidiaries (69) – (69)

Interest paid (18,099) (21,345) (39,444)

NET CASH GENERATED
FROM/(USED IN)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES 199,045 (89,001) 550,602

Net increase/(decrease) in cash
and cash equivalents (27,565) 2,305 (489)

Cash and cash equivalents at
the beginning of the year 164,269 55,267 219,536

Effect of foreign exchange rate
changes (3,760) – (3,760)

CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS
AT THE END OF THE YEAR 132,944 57,572 215,287

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-6 –

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE

ENLARGED GROUP

1. The balance is extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at
31 December 2017 as set out in the published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31
December 2017.

2. The balances are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial performance and
consolidated statement of cash flow as set out in the published annual report of the Company for the year